AGENDA ITEM:

#9

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 19-36 City

B.O.A. MEETING: April 24, 2019

LOCATION:

939 Walker Avenue
Southwest corner of Walker Avenue and College Street

OWNER/APPLICANT:

275 Food Project

REPRESENTATIVE:

Susan Golden (brg3s)

REQUEST:

Conditional Use Permit for a Container Building housing a walk-up restaurant use,
Side street yard variance and parking variance.

AREA:

+/- 0.22 Acres or 10,000 square feet* (subject to the resolution of a property line
dispute)

EXISTING ZONING:

Campus Master Plan -1 (CMP-1)

CONCLUSIONS
1. Staff finds that the criteria for a Conditional Use Permit and the Findings of Fact for the Bulk Variances are
met and that this project will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding area.
2. There is a practical difficulty associated with this property. This is a property is a former residential lot. The
zoning for the property, Campus Master Plan supports large scale institutional or office uses.
3. The relatively narrow width of the lot make it difficult to develop this site under its current zoning
requirements.
4.The proposed use is similar to the existing use on the property. The proposed container buildings are similar
to Food Trucks which provide a variety of food alternatives at special events.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
This proposal is inconsistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan……
The Planning District is identified as South. The Degree of Change Map recommends accelerate. The Anchor
type is Anchor Neighborhood – Mix of Building Types. Under these conditions, Memphis 3.0 recommends
primarily detached, single family house scale residences and attached residences. Other housing and commercial
types along avenues, boulevards, and parkways as identified in the Street Types Map where the same types exist
on one or more adjacent parcels. Requests for variances need not be consistent with General Plans.
.
RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Conditions*
Staff Writer: John D. (Don) Jones

E-mail: john.jones@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Walker Avenue
College Street*

50 feet
150-200 feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2130

Parcel ID:

014019 00007 & 014019 00004*

Existing Zoning:

Campus Master Plan -1 (CMP-1)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, 25 notices were mailed on April 10,
2019.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, this site is south of Elmwood Cemetery and east of the Lemoyne
Owen College campus.
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Aerial Overview – Location

Lemoyne Owen
College Campus

Elmwood Cemetery

Boys and
Girls Club
rs

Subject
Property
939 Walker
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property outlined in blue.
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AERIAL OVERVIEW – EXISTING CONDITIONS
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ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

Campus Master Plan -1 (CMP-1)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

Residential Urban -1 (RU-1)

East:

Residential Urban -3 (RU-3)

South:

Campus Master Plan -1 (CMP-1) and Residential Urban -3 (RU-3)

West:

Campus Master Plan -1 (CMP-1)
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LAND USE MAP

Subject
Property
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SITE PHOTOS

Above, facing site from opposite side of Walker Avenue
Below- from rear of property forward:

This is within the former foundation indicated on the Survey, see page 11.
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Looking northward, College Street is on the right.
Below: This section of the site will continue to be used for outdoor dining and a garden
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SITE SURVEY
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SITE PLAN
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LANDSCAPE PLAN/ELEVATIONS/FLOOR PLAN
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The applicant has provided a detailed Letter of Intent that describes the goals of the project to provide fresh, farmto-table food in an area that is underserved by this approach to food service. Training for future chefs in this
minority based community is another important factor.
The request involves establishing a walk-up restaurant utilizing two container buildings on a former residential
lot.
The restaurant will contain two former shipping containers. The smaller of the two containers which is parallel
with Walker Avenue includes the kitchen. The other container, which is parallel with College Street will include
the pantry, a restroom and a small indoor seating area.
The project also includes an unenclosed porch which accommodates out-door dining. Other areas of the site are
proposed for a garden and outdoor gathering areas.
This project is intended for year-round use but the hours of operation are limited to day-light hours.
Variances Needed: *
*The site plan and survey submitted with this application show that the parcel is described as having 50
feet in width and 150 feet in depth. The site plan indicates that this project extends another 50 feet to the
south. The applicant has been advised that they will need to provide proof that the owner of this additional
50 feet is in agreement with using their property. This proof, by way of a signed application or affidavit is
needed prior to the April 24, 2019 meeting of the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment or
this application will be held.
Restaurant Use - The subject property is zoned Campus Master Plan -1. A restaurant in the Campus Master Plan
-1 requires a Special Use Permit.
Container Building - The Permitted Uses Table (UDC 2.5.2) requires a Conditional Use Permit.
*Minimum Tract or Lot - UDC 3.10.2B. – Minimum Lot size 10,000 square feet - *if applicant can demonstrate
that the abutting property owner is aware of and in agreement with this request to extend onto his property, this
requirement is met.
*Side (street) - UDC 31.10.2B – Minimum setback 20 feet. Site plan encroaches into this setback by
approximately 10 feet.
Parking – UDC 4.5.2 – Restaurant – 1 space per every 300 square feet of floor area plus outdoor patios and decks
applicant estimates 6 spaces are required.
Streetscape Plate – UDC 4.3- S series required along both street frontages. Request is to allow the proposed
landscape plan to substitute for required streetscape.
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Sidewalk Connections – Sidewalks abutting a curb typically require a minimum width of 6 feet. Request an
Administrative Deviation as discussed in the UDC at 4.3.4 C(2) and D.

Variance Criteria
Staff agrees that the variance criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Sub-Section 9.22.6A (variance
only) Section 9.22.6 (bulk and other variance) are met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
A(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
A(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply
in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
A(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
A(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
A(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
A(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
B(1) In addition to the findings established for other variances in Subsection A, the Board of Adjustment
shall also find that none of the uses permitted on the property are practical due to either the
unusual characteristic found to apply in Subsection A, Paragraph 1, or to any physical
improvements made upon the property.
CONDITONAL USE PERMITS:
Staff agrees that the criteria for a Conditional Use Permit is met.
9.24.6 Approval Criteria – No conditional use permit shall be approved unless the following findings are made
concerning the application.
A.

The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse impact effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare.

B.

The project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be compatible with the immediate
vicinity and not interfere with the development and use of adjacent property in accordance with
the apical be district regulations.

C.

The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets,
parking, drainage, refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or
that the applicant will provide adequately for such services.
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D.

The project will not result in the destruction, loss or damage or any feature determined by the
Board of Adjustment to be of significant natural, scenic or historic importance.

E.

The project complies with all additional standards imposed on it by any particular provisions
authorizing such use.

F.

The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (See Chapter 1.9), or violate the
character of existing standards for development of the adjacent properties.

G.

The Board of Adjustment may impose conditions to minimize adverse impacts on the neighborhood
or on pubic facilities, and to insure compatibility of the proposed development with surrounding
properties, uses, and the purpose and intent of the development code.

H.

Any other findings required for a particular conditional use permit as provided for in the Code.

South Memphis District Plan, adopted by the Memphis City Council December 21, 1999)
Future Land Use Map recommends multiple family residential.
Site Description
The subject property is a 7,500-square foot lot (014019 00007) that, according to information supplied by the
applicant, may involve a property line dispute between abutting property owners. From the Survey the property
includes 50 feet of frontage along Walker Avenue and 150 feet of frontage along College Street.
The Assessors information indicates that this is parts of Lots 2 and 3 of the Lenow Subdivision.
Uses surrounding this property include the Elmwood Cemetery located to the north on the opposite side of Walker
Avenue. Immediately across College Street to the east is Chandler Park. Uses immediately abutting this property
include a single family detached residential use to the west and vacant land to the south.
Site Plan Review
The site plan for this project has been revised. The revised site plan is located on page _ of this report. It reflects
a shift of the building eastward so that is better centered on the lot and meets the required setback from the abutting
residential. It also deletes 5 head-in parking spaces that were proposed between the building/outdoor seating area
and College Street. Applicant, OPD staff and the Engineering staff agree that this parking is not conducive to
good site planning. The revised plan locates one handicapped accessible space behind the restaurant building.
Other parking will be accommodated using on-street parking along College Street.
Consistency with Memphis 3.0
This proposal is inconsistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan……
Planning District is identified as South. The Degree of Change Map recommends accelerate. The Anchor type is
Anchor Neighborhood – Mix of Building Types. Under these conditions, Memphis 3.0 recommends primarily
detached, single family house scale residences and attached residences. Other housing and commercial types
along avenues, boulevards, and parkways as identified in the Street Types Map where the same types exist on one
or more adjacent parcels.
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Memphis 3.0 does include policies encouraging active street usage at pedestrian friendly locations and the
eradication of blight.
Conclusions
The current use of this site is a neighborhood open space and gathering place. A sign facing Walker Avenue
reads Grizzlies Garden. Uses in close proximity to this site and fronting on Walker Avenue include a park and
school. On the opposite side of Walker Street is the historic Elmwood Cemetery. The cemetery has an open
space aspect to it although clearly it is private not public.
The land use map indicates that Walker Avenue in this area is dominated by large institutional uses including
Lemoyne Owen College which is a large land owner in this area and the Boys and Girls Club which like the
college is located to the west of this subject site.
The requested activation of this site is not considerably different from the current usage in that it encourages walkup activity. The inclusion of the container buildings are akin to food vendors that offer a variety of food and
beverage during special events. The clear difference being that this use is stationary.
In regard to the zoning, Paragraph 9.22.6.B(3) allows the staff and the board to consider the existing
improvements and the redevelopment of existing sites in lieu of the Special Use Permit process.
Staff sees the container buildings as an interim use of a site that is residential in dimensions but zoned for large
scale uses that support a large institution or other campus dominated use.
The request for a variance to the parking aside from the provision of a designated handicapped parking space is
warranted given the sites limited width and the nature of the project. But in that same line of reasoning, a site
that is oriented to neighborhood serving, walk-up service should include a sidewalk that is ADA compliant and
pedestrian friendly. The pictures show that new sidewalk has been poured on Walker Avenel and a significant
stretch of College Street. Staff recommends that the extended curb cut on College Street be closed and replaced
with curb, gutter and sidewalk except for any portion that will serve the required handicapped space at the rear of
the property.
The request for a variance from the standard streetscape plate is accepted, but staff will require a landscape plan
that includes additional trees and shrubs on site. A buffer along the west and south parking lines that includes a
minimum 6-foot tall, site proof wooden fence or an alternative that includes a lower wall with trees or shrubs
subject to site plan review.
In the event that a signature of the abutting property is not forthcoming by the Board hearing, staff may consider
a revision of the site plan which includes only the 50’ x 150’ lot, parcel 01401900007 provided no other variances
are needed. If the adjoing property becomes available at a later date, staff has provided a condition to allow its
addition to the site plan as an administrative matter provided all of these conditions are met and no additional
variances are needed. Otherwise, a modification request will be required with a hearing by the Board.
The location of the sidewalk to the back of the curb is warranted here based on existing conditions.
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval with conditions.
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Conditions
1. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted
to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office of
Planning and Development.
2. Provide one handicapped accessible space to be located behind the proposed building.
3. Provide a detailed landscape and screening plan that:
a. Indicates that location and species of trees and shrubs and other green space within the center of the site.
b. Addresses the screening along the west property line. This treatment shall include any existing mature
trees and shrubs and includes a sight proof wooden fence along that property. The wooden fence will vary
in height and may include shrubs and trees to provide a screen to the gathering/active areas of the subject
site.
c. Provides a minimum six-foot-tall sight-proof wooden fence along the south property line.
4. Close the unused section of the curb cut along College Street and replace with curb gutter and sidewalk.
5. Hours of operation are daily from 10:30 a.m. to dusk.
6. If the signature of the abutting property owner is not forthcoming by the April 24, 2019 hearing date, the staff
and Board may review and approve a revised site plan for the parcel 01401900007. If the abutting property
is subsequently added, that addition of property may be reviewed administratively by staff as long as all of
the above conditions are met and no additional variances are needed.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
BOA 19-36: S MEMPHIS: 939 Walker
1. UDC Section 4.5.2.C: Location of Parking Spaces: all off-street parking facilities shall be arranged so that no
vehicle is forced to back onto any public street.
2. UDC Section 4.4.4 Location of Driveway Access Points: curb cut should be 3.5’ from adjacent property and at
least 5’ from utility poles and should be a City of Memphis standard commercial curb cut.
3. UDC Section 4.2.1 Required Sidewalk Repair: sidewalk should be inspected for ADA compliance and a 6’ wide
sidewalk should be constructed along the back of curb. Sidewalk inspected and over 50% of sidewalks do not
comply so BOA 19-36 does not qualify for Administrative deviation (4.3.4.C.2).

City Fire Division:
City Real Estate:
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
Shelby County Schools:
Construction Code Enforcement:
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
Office of Resilience:

No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received
No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received
No comments at this time.
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APPLICATION
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Revised Request
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LETTER OF INTENT
Overview
There is a desperate shortage of high quality chefs and food professionals of color in Memphis today. Not a single
workforce development program or education institution targeting people of color focuses on teaching the local farm-tofork culinary techniques or sustainable restaurant practices common to 21st century kitchens. While there are a small
number of chefs actively cultivating African American and/or Latino talent, there is no formal program turning out
restaurant workers with clear pathways into the higher skilled, higher wage positions historically reserved for white
employees.
In addition, there is a preconception that under-resourced neighborhoods lack food establishments that demonstrate
culinary innovation and a commitment to healthy, local sourcing. That preconception is too often the reality.
As a corrective to these patterns, 275 Food will develop and launch a high quality farm to fork container restaurant to be
located in the Soulsville neighborhood of South Memphis. Embedded in the project mission is a commitment to experiment
with tiered pricing strategies that open access to healthy, local food across all income levels.
The project has as goals to:
1. increase the number and caliber of emerging chefs and food pioneers of color with a clear pathway to ownership
2. build a pipeline of restaurant-ready food professionals through a Memphis-based culinary workforce development
program
3. create a steady market for urban farms operating within the same or adjacent neighborhoods
4. reduce dependence on fast food restaurants through affordable, locally sourced food options
The 275 Food Fellowship
Structured as a one year fellowship, 275 Food will offer young food professionals access to the tools, training and
mentorship they need to be successful, along with the opportunity to apply their talents in social enterprises that offer great
value to the communities they serve.
The Fellowship will include the following:
• Culinary Externship in the restaurant of a notable fusion taco chef/owner (somewhere) in the United States. It will
include training in all aspects of the restaurant business from menu design to sourcing to back of house experience.
• Training in Local Sourcing: time spent on local farms in the mid-South region exploring unique seasonal foods with our
local chef network led by Chef Dave Krog
• Business Mentorship: advanced levels of instruction and support from 275 Food designated mentors in all areas of
the food
• Media Training: continuous PR support throughout the year long Fellowship program
• Visibility: An invitation to cook at private dinners with Chef Dave Krog to build brand visibility.
After the year-long fellowship, graduating Food Fellows will be assisted in moving to brick and mortar restaurants on a
path to full ownership or to successful farm to fork kitchens in well-established restaurants – while the next wave of trainees
rotate into new and existing container kitchens.
Community Engagement
The Container Restaurant is a partnership between Memphis City Council, the Memphis Grizzlies and 275 Food Project with
culinary support from Chef Dave Krog. The co-founder of 275 Food (Diane Terrell) was Executive Director of the Grizzlies
Foundation for 5 years during which time, the Grizzlies made significant investments in the neighborhood: Green Leaf
Farms, Chandler Park, Cummings K-8, Stax Music Academy and Soulsville Charter School.
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Each of those investments was designed and implemented together with the community and 275 Food enjoys strong
relationships in Soulsville as a result.
For this project, 275 Food is setting up a Community Advisory Board to participate in the decision process. Community
discussions regarding the project are on-going and have included representatives from the following organizations:
• Soulsville Community Association
• LeMoyne Owen CDC
• LeMoyne Owen College
• Soulsville Foundation
• Memphis Slim Collaboratory
• Memphis Rox
• Knowledge Quest
The project is funded through the Memphis City Council, the Memphis Grizzlies and 275 Food.
Hours of operation with be 1030am - Dusk
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